Dynamics & Energy Conversion   6.1   7.7   5.4   4.4   6.0
Glass   3.3   5.8   Loss   Loss   Loss
   Total   6.2 %   9.1 %   6.1 %   3.0 %   6.1 %

   1999 Proforma (unaudited)
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------
   First   Second   Third   Fourth   Full
   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   Year
   ------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   ------------
   (in millions, except margin percentages)

SALES
Comfort, Communication & Safety   $ 2,130   $ 2,328   $ 2,280   $ 2,354   $ 9,092
Dynamics & Energy Conversion   2,276   2,357   1,992   2,225   8,850
Glass   190   192   173   179   734
   ------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   ------------
   Total   $ 4,596   $ 4,877   $ 4,445   $ 4,758   $ 18,676
   ============   =============   =============   =============   ============

INCOME/(LOSS) BEFORE TAXES
Comfort, Communication & Safety   $ 93   $ 199   $ 96   $ 12   $ 399
Dynamics & Energy Conversion   57   102   27   18   203
Glass   1   8   (8)   (26)   (26)
   ------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   ------------
   Total (Incl. Other) (a)   $ 116   $ 273   $ 86   $ (30)   $ 445
   ============   =============   =============   =============   ============

NET INCOME/(LOSS)
Comfort, Communication & Safety   $ 66   $ 124   $ 52   $ 9   $ 249
Dynamics & Energy Conversion   36   62   18   12   128
Glass   2   6   (4)   (17)   (14)
   ------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   ------------